

No. 20-1499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court of Review

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 34 MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend
Gabe Rottman
Madeline Lamo
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW
Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Both logic and experience support a First Amendment right of access to FISC opinions and orders.	5
a. Historical events leading to the passage of FISA demonstrate that logic supports a right of access to FISC opinions and orders.	7
b. Courts considering the legality and constitutionality of foreign intelligence surveillance consistently recognize a qualified right of access, demonstrating that experience supports a right of access to FISC opinions and orders.	16
II. The press must be able to challenge denials of access.	20
a. A reading of the statute that prevents the FISC and the FISCR from considering motions for access is problematic under the canon of constitutional avoidance.	20
b. This Court has jurisdiction to hear this Petition.....	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	23
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	6, 22
<i>El Vocero de P.R. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	17
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	23
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	21
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	13
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 22
<i>In re Application of Leopold to Unseal Certain Electronic Surveillance Applications and Orders</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17

<i>In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v.</i> <i>Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	21
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	23
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera-Puig v. Garcia-Rosario</i> , 983 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	16
<i>United States v. Dejournett</i> , 817 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , 973 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2020)	20

<i>United States v. U.S. District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....	22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1803.....	23, 24
50 U.S.C. § 1861.....	23
50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	23
50 U.S.C. § 1881b.....	23
Other Authorities	
‘Operation Chaos’ . . . , N.Y. Times (June 11, 1975), https://perma.cc/N7AM-P38Q	11
Andrew Rudalevige, <i>The New Imperial Presidency</i> (U. Mich. Press 2006).....	12
Angus Mackenzie, <i>Sabotaging the Dissident Press</i> , Colum. Journalism Rev. (Mar./Apr. 1981), https://bit.ly/3hsfnR1	11
Betty Medsger, <i>Remembering an Earlier Time When a Theft Unmasked Government Surveillance</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 10, 2014), https://wapo.st/3tLJzZS	10
Jeremy Bentham, <i>Rationale of Judicial Evidence</i> (1827).....	16

Jonathan Manes, <i>Secret Law</i> , 106 Geo. L. J. 803 (2018).....	8, 13, 15
Linda Moon, <i>Journalist Watchlist Raises Specter of Civil Rights-Era Secret Surveillance</i> , Just Security (June 19, 2019), https://perma.cc/HVD4-EUKN	11
Matthew M. Aid & William Burr, <i>Secret Cold War Documents Reveal NSA Spied on Senators</i> , Foreign Policy (Sept. 25, 2013), https://perma.cc/MN8D-Q8ZL	12
Meenakshi Krishnan, <i>The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court and the Petition Clause: Rethinking the First Amendment Right of Access</i> , 130 Yale L. J. Forum 723 (2021)	15
Michael Isikoff, <i>NBC Reporter Recalls Exposing FBI Spying</i> , NBC News (Jan. 8, 2014), https://perma.cc/Q5G3-M2WY	10, 11
Newsweek Archives, <i>Government Surveillance: U.S. Has Long History of Watching White House Critics and Journalists</i> , Newsweek (July 24, 2017), https://perma.cc/L8QZ-C5ST	11
Note, <i>Keeping Secrets in Cyberspace: Establishing Fourth Amendment Protection for Internet Communication</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 1591 (1997) ..	14
S. Rep. No. 94-755, bk. II (1976)	12, 14
S. Rep. No. 95-604, pt. I (1977).....	13
Seymour M. Hersh, <i>Huge C.I.A. Operation Reported in U.S. Against Antiwar Forces, Other Dissidents in Nixon Years</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 22, 1974), https://perma.cc/G33A-6JSD	11

Stephen I. Vladeck, *The FISA Court and Article III*,
72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1161 (2015) 9, 18

Steven Feldstein & David Wong, *New Technologies,
New Problems—Troubling Surveillance Trends in
America*, Just Security (Aug. 6, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/R67P-CV6Q> 14
